
 
 
 
  Contact: Amy Bryan 

  Tel: 01246 217391 

  Email: amy.bryan@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

  Date: Monday, 7 April 2025 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 15 April 2025 
at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG. 
 
The meeting will also be live streamed from the Council’s website on its You Tube 
Channel. Click on the following link if you want to view the meeting: 
 
North East Derbyshire District Council - YouTube 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 

Members of the Committee 
 
 
Councillor David Cheetham  Councillor William Jones 
Councillor Andrew Cooper  Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Peter Elliot  Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Mark Foster  Councillor Fran Petersen 
Councillor Christine Gare  Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor Lee Hartshorne (Chair) 
 
 
Please notify the Governance Manager, Amy Bryan by 4.00 pm on Friday 11 April 
2025 of any substitutions made for the meeting. 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Amy Bryan 01246 217391 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCAtAqurAPSDhWR0zf_M6XGg?view_as=subscriber


 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions from Members.  
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Declaration of Predetermination   
 

 Any Member who cannot determine an Application solely on the information 
presented to Committee at the meeting today is asked declare that they are 
‘Predetermined’ on that item on the agenda and to withdraw from the meeting at 
the appropriate time.  
 

4   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 7) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of Planning 
Committee held on 18 March 2025.      
 

5   NED/24/00506/MFL - WINGERWORTH  (Pages 8 - 51) 
 

 Installation of a ground mounted solar photovoltaic array together with associated 
infrastructure, stock fencing, access gates, CCTV, access tracks, on-site 
biodiversity net gain and associated works (Major Development) at land to the 
South of Green Acres,  Langer Lane, Wingerworth.  
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

6   Late Representations - Summary Update Report - TO FOLLOW   
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management)  
 

7   Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined  (Pages 52 - 55) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

8   Matters of Urgency   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

___________ 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into 

the offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

 

Page 3

tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 18 MARCH 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Lee Hartshorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Tony Lacey (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor David Cheetham Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Christine Gare Councillor William Jones 
Councillor Heather Liggett Councillor Fran Petersen 
Councillor Kathy Rouse  
 
Also Present: 
 
D Thompson Assistant Director of Planning 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
P Slater Principal Planning Officer 
K Huckle Planning Officer 
A Smith Legal Team Manager 
A Bryan Governance Manager 
 
PLA/
59/2
4-25 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

PLA/
60/2
4-25 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor H Liggett declared an interest in item 5 on the agenda, 
NED/24/01001/MFL, as the application was within Shirland Ward, which 
Councillor Liggett represented.  Councillor Liggett indicated that she would leave 
the room and would not participate in the Committee’s consideration or 
determination of the application. 
 
Councillor T Lacey declared an interest in item 6 on the agenda, 
NED/24/01039/FLH, as the application was within Killamarsh Ward, which 
Councillor Lacey represented.  Councillor Lacey indicated that he would leave the 
room and would not participate in the Committee’s consideration or determination 
of the application. 
 

PLA/
61/2
4-25 

Declaration of Predetermination 
 
There were no declarations of predetermination made. 
 

PLA/
62/2
4-25 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2025 were 
approved as a true record. 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

PLA/
63/2
4-25 

NED/24/01001/MFL - SHIRLAND AND HIGHAM 
 
The Committee considered an application that had been submitted for the 
demolition of 50 bungalows, stopping up of highway and redevelopment with 69, 
2 bedroomed bungalows, associated highways, drainage, attenuation, 
infrastructure and landscaping and use of adjacent land as a temporary 
compound during the demolition and construction (Major Development/Affecting a 
public right of way) at The Bungalows, Stonebroom. 
 
The application had been brought to Committee due to the strategic importance of 
the proposal and in the interest of transparency. 
 
The recommendation by officers was to grant permission, subject to conditions 
and legal agreement. 
 
Having declared an interest as the local Ward Councillor, Councillor H Liggett left 

the meeting. 
 
Before the Committee considered the application it heard from the applicant, Mr N 
Clark of Rykneld Homes Limited, and the agent, Mr B Herrod. 
 
Committee considered the application.     
 
Councillor W Jones sought assurance that a condition would be added regarding 
a requirement that land used for the compound would be returned to agricultural 
land on the completion of the construction phase of development.  Officers 
confirmed that this would be included in the conditions if granted. 
 
Councillor A Cooper moved a Motion to grant planning permission, inline with 
officer recommendation.  Councillor T Lacey seconded the Motion, which was 
then put to the vote and approved. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That planning permission be conditionally approved subject to the conditions 
and informatives set out in the report, the additional condition relating to the 
restoration of the land following removal of the compound to be sited adjacent to 
the development site and a legal agreement tying the progress of this 
development to the delivery of the new community hall granted planning 
permission under ref. 24/00642/FL, with the final wording of the conditions and 
legal agreement delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Management).     
 

Councillor H Liggett returned to the meeting. 
 

Having declared an interest as the local Ward Councillor for the next item, 
Councillor T Lacey left the meeting. 

 
PLA/
64/2
4-25 

NED/24/01039/FLH - KILLAMARSH 
 
The Committee considered an application that had been submitted for the 
demolition of existing extension and alternation to roof to provide level first floor 
space (Affecting a Public Right of Way) at High Moor Farm, Cinder Lane, 

Page 5



 

Killamarsh, Sheffield, S21 2AT. 
 
The application had been referred to Committee by Councillor S Clough, to allow 
scrutiny of the application, to allow the applicant to present their case and to 
alleviate concerns regarding the Public Right of Way. 
 
The recommendation by officers was to refuse permission. 
 
The report set out the relevant Local and National Planning Policies. 
 
Before the Committee considered the application it heard from the agent, Mr T 
Shiels, and the applicant, Mr K Hewitt. 
 
Committee considered the application.     
 
In answer to questions from Members of the Committee officers explained that 
Policy SS10 of the Local Plan stated that new buildings within the Green Belt 
would not be granted planning permission with one exception being for 
extensions to existing buildings provided it did not result in disproportionate 
additions over and above the size of the original building.  The extensions 
proposed in this application, when taken cumulatively with other additions already 
added to the property, represented a disproportionate addition to the original 
building and so was deemed inappropriate development. Officers clarified that it 
was the original building that was the starting point for consideration of cumulative 
impact.  Members of the Committee noted that if this application was refused, the 
cubic capacity of the property would be greater than if the application was 
allowed. 
 
Officers also confirmed, in answer to a question, that they had not been invited by 
the applicant to consider any very special circumstances that might outweigh the 
harm caused. 
 
The Committee debated the application, weighing the relevant policies (including 
Policy SS10 of the Local Plan) against the reduction in the size of the property 
this application would provide and the circumstances the applicant had put 
forward. 
 
Councillor H Liggett moved a Motion to grant planning permission.  Councillor D 
Cheetham seconded the Motion, which was then put to the vote and approved. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That planning permission be approved subject to relevant, reasonable and 
proportionate conditions and informatives, with the final wording of the conditions 
delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Management).     
  

Councillor T Lacey returned to the meeting. 
 

PLA/
65/2
4-25 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out planning appeals that had been 
lodged and determined.  The report set out that five appeals had been lodged.  Of 

Page 6



 

the appeals determined, one had been allowed and two enforcement appeals had 
been allowed, three appeals had been dismissed, and no appeals had been 
withdrawn.  The relevant applications the appeals were in respect of was set out 
in the report. 
 

PLA/
66/2
4-25 

Matters of Urgency 
 
None. 
 

Page 7



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 15 APRIL 2025 

 
 

Reference Number: 24/00506/MFL  Application expiry: 17/04/25 
 
Application Type: FULL 
 
Proposal Description: Installation of a ground mounted solar photovoltaic array together 
with associated infrastructure, stock fencing, access gates, CCTV, access tracks, on-site 
biodiversity net gain and associated works (Major Development) 
 
At: Land To South of Green Acres, Langer Lane, Wingerworth 
 
For: Mr Philip Gordon, Ethical Power Development Limited  
 
Third Party Reps: 21 objections    
 
Parish: Wingerworth    Ward: Wingerworth 
 
Report Author: Graeme Cooper    Date of Report: March 2025  
 
MAIN RECOMMENDATION:  Grant permission, subject to conditions  
  

 
Figure 1: Location plan, with site edged in red 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



1.0 Reason for Report 
 
1.1 The Planning Manager considered that this application should be considered by 

members of planning committee due to the local interest generated in the scheme 
and to allow members to consider the planning merits of the proposal.  
 

2.0 Proposal and Background 
  
 Site Description 
 
2.1 The application site covers an area of approx. 7ha of agricultural land outside any 

defined settlement within the North East Derbyshire Green Belt. The site is 
identified in the wooded farmlands landscape character type, within the Peak Fringe 
& Lower Derwent national character area and is within an area of secondary Area of 
Multiple Environmental Sensitivity.  
 

2.2 The application site fronts onto Langer Lane, a road which connects Wingerworth to 
Chesterfield. Wingerworth lies approx. 900m to the south and properties in 
Chesterfield are located approx. 50m to the north. The application site itself is 
undulating farmland which was formerly used for mineral extraction.  
 

2.3 The northern boundary of the site is framed by Birdholme Brook which is tree lined. 
The brook and the immediate area to the north of the application site sits within a 
Flood Zone 2/3. Beyond Birdholme Brook are properties on Lillymede Close and 
Florence Close within the administrative area of Chesterfield Borough Council. Land 
levels extend up and away from the application site to the north west. Beyond a 
layby to the north west is a designated wildlife site (Chesterfield Golf Club). The 
land extending from the layby is public open space with numerous paths and routes 
leading north to an elevated area of open grassland.  
 

2.4 A manmade pond is located in the western extent of the site adjacent to the road. 
Agricultural land to the east extends up towards Derby Road. Further to the west 
beyond these agricultural fields is Chesterfield Golf Club and Widdowson Spring 
Wood. Properties on Longedge Lane can be seen to the south and south east of the 
application site.  
 

2.5 Immediately adjacent to the south western edge of the application site is Nether 
Speighthill Wood, a designated wildlife site.  
 

2.6 There are no public rights of way which cross the site, with the footway along 
Langer Lane adjacent to the site and footpaths to the north west leading to the golf 
course the nearest rights of way. Another right of way crosses an agricultural field to 
the west of the application site and leads into Widdowson Spring Wood. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 Proposal  
 

2.7 This application seeks permission for a 7.5MW solar array, with associated 
infrastructure, track, fencing and CCTV. Figure 2 below illustrates the proposed 
layout. The panels themselves will be approx. 3.8m in height and sit in rows approx. 
3-6m apart. The panels will be connected to an inverter. A substation and cabins 
are proposed accessed from Langer Lane. CCTV will be required around the 
perimeter of the application site. Stock fencing of 1.95m in height will frame the 
solar panels. No external lighting is proposed.  

 

 
Figure 2: Proposed layout 

Amendments 
 

2.8 Whilst no amended plans have been submitted, a revised Site Selection Report 
Addendum (Rev A) and Planning Statement Addendum have been submitted, both 
dated March 2025.  

 
3.0 Relevant Planning History (not the full site history) 
 
3.1 21/01370/EIA | Request for Environmental Impact Assessment Screening Opinion 

for Installation of a ground mounted solar photovoltaic array and co-located Battery 
Storage, associated infrastructure; security fencing, CCTV, access gate, and on-site 
Biodiversity Net Gain (EIA not required) 
 

Page 10



4.0 Consultation Reponses  
 
4.1 Ward member raised no comments.  

 
4.2 Parish Council made the following representations: 

 

 The proposed development appears to be in close proximity to neighbouring 
properties – in some cases within 50m. The Parish Council recommends that the 
s
[...]
ghbourhood Plan (WNP) 2016-2033 

 
6.2 The following policies of the WNP are material to the determination of this 

application:  
 
W2 Development in the Countryside 

 W12 Design Principles   
W13 Biodiversity  
W14 Trees and Hedgerows  

 W15 Important Views and Vistas 
 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) December 2024 
 
6.3 The overarching aims of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) have 

been considered in the assessment of this application, with specific reference to the 
following areas:  

 
6.4 Section 13: Protecting the Green Belt: This section outlines the fundamental aim of 

Green Belt policy, which is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently 
open. Development in the Green Belt is inappropriate unless it meets one of the 
listed exceptions listed in paragraph 154 and 155.  

 
6.5 Paragraph 160 states that “When located in the Green Belt, elements of many 

renewable energy projects will comprise inappropriate development. In such cases 
developers will need to demonstrate very special circumstances if projects are to 
proceed. Such very special circumstances may include the wider environmental 
benefits associated with increased production of energy from renewable sources.”   

 
6.6 Section 14: Meeting the Challenge of Climate Change: This section of the NPPF 

emphasizes the need for renewable energy infrastructure, including solar farms, to 
contribute to meeting climate change targets.  

 
 
 
 

Page 20



7.0 Planning Issues 
 
 Principle of Development 
 
7.1 The application site is located in open countryside washed over by the North East 

Derbyshire Green Belt.  
 

7.2 In Green Belt terms, Local Plan (LP) policy SS10 states that inappropriate 
development will not be approved expect in very special circumstances. The 
construction of new buildings will be regarded as inappropriate development and 
will not be permitted unless it represents development listed as exceptions. The 
development of a site for renewable energy is not a listed exception, as such 
Officers conclude that the proposal represents inappropriate development. 
  

7.3 The Wingerworth Neighbourhood Plan (WNP) doesn’t include a specific Green Belt 
policy, but policy W2 states that land outside the Settlement Development Limit for 
Wingerworth will be treated as countryside. In the countryside, development 
proposals will be carefully controlled and limited to that which is appropriate in a 
rural location or supports thriving rural communities within it. 
 

7.4 Development in the Green Belt is inappropriate unless it meets one of the listed 
exceptions listed in paragraph 154 of the NPPF. Paragraph 155 of the NPPF also 
adds that the development of homes, commercial and other development in the 
Green Belt should also not be regarded as inappropriate where four criteria apply.  
 

7.5 Paragraph 160 of the NPPF considers that some elements of renewable energy 
projects will comprise inappropriate development. In such cases developers will 
need to demonstrate very special circumstances if projects are to proceed. Such 
very special circumstances may include the wider environmental benefits 
associated with increased production of energy from renewable sources.  
 

7.6 As with the LP, a number of development exceptions are listed, however the 
development of a site for renewable energy is not a listed exception which would be 
considered appropriate in the Green Belt.  
 

7.7 LP policy SDC10 is permissive towards micro generation systems where there 
would be no significant adverse effects upon landscape and visual impacts, amenity 
and ecology of the area. 
 

7.8 In view of the above, the principle of development is considered not acceptable 
unless there are very special circumstances which exist and which clearly outweigh 
the harm to the Green Belt and any other harm arising from the development.    
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Green Belt 
 
Appropriateness  
 

7.9 The NPPF at paragraph 143 sets out
[...]
clude that the proposal would represent 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt and that very special circumstances 
must be demonstrated, that clearly outweigh this harm and any other harm arising 
from the proposals for it to be made acceptable. The question of very special 
circumstances is dealt within as the final issue in this report to members. 
 

7.23 Paragraph 160 of the NPPF is clear in stating that “when located in the Green Belt, 
elements of many renewable energy projects will comprise inappropriate 
development. In such cases developers will need to demonstrate very special 
circumstances if projects are to proceed. Such very special circumstances may 
include the wider environmental benefits associated with increased production of 
energy from renewable sources.” 
 
Openness 
 

7.24 Paragraph 153 of the NPPF states that when considering any planning application, 
Local Planning Authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to any 
harm to the Green Belt, including harm to its openness. 
 

7.25 The Council’s latest Green Belt review dated 2015, states that the wider land 
holding (parcel ref WW/GB/008) which includes the application site and stretches 
from the border with Chesterfield south towards Longedge Lane meets the 
purposes of a), b) and c) of paragraph 143 of the NPPF. However, the proposed 
development would not compromise the entirety of this land holding and a gap 
would be retained between the solar farm and Wingerworth.  
 

7.26 The proposal would introduce man-made solar panels which are 3.8m in height 
above ground level, set in 45 rows on land which is open agricultural land. In 
addition to this 2 x 2.9m high cabins, switchgear, CCTV cameras at 3.6m high and 
stock fencing are proposed. A compound is proposed close to the western extent of 
the application site close to Langer Lane. An access track will also extend along the 
western edge of the site. The proposed development would create an artificial break 
in
[...]
-dig surfacing solutions for new tracks 
and hard standings should provide adequate protection for tree roots. As such no 
objection is raised  
 

7.100 It is considered by Officers that the proposal would not result in any significant 
impacts on biodiversity, and conversely there would be a number of benefits as a 
result of the new habitat that is proposed resulting in a significant biodiversity net 
gain. Furthermore, the proposal would protect and provide compensatory planting.   
 
Other Matters  

 
7.101 Derbyshire Police have no objection to the proposal subject to a condition relating to 

the provision of comprehensive CCTV provision with motion detection. 
 

7.102 In the objections received, the impact on Deerpark School (which is an asset of 
community value) is considered to be harmful. Policy W9 of the WNP seeks to 
protect these assets and their longevity. The proposed solar farm is some distance 
to the north of the school and Officers are satisfied that the proposal would not have 
a detrimental impact on this and other assets of community value in the village.  
 

7.103 The Parish Council have requested a Community Benefit Fund be agreed to offset 
and harm or inconvenience to neighbouring communities. The inclusion of such a 
fund is not material to the determination of this application. The applicant has 
confirmed that a Community Benefit fund of £250/MW to the parish council has 
been agreed. This would equate to approx. £94,000 over the lifetime of the 
development and an agreement would need to be drawn up and agreed with the 
parish council.  

 
Very Special Circumstances  
 

7.104 The NPPF states that the planning system should support the transition to net zero 
by 2050 and help to shape places in ways that, amongst other things, contribute to 
radical reductions in greenhouse gas emissions, minimise vulnerability and improve 
resilience and support renewable and low carbon energy and associated 
infrastructure.  
 

7.105 More recen
[...]
onclude that the proposed development would represent inappropriate 

development in the Green Belt, as such the applicant will need to demonstrate very 
special circumstances which could include the wider environmental benefits 
associated with the increased production of energy from renewable sources. Whilst 
this supports renewable projects in the Green Belt, it does not mean proposals of 
this nature are automatically approved, instead the effects of the proposed 
development must take into account a broad range of planning considerations in the 
context of the general presumption against inappropriate development, and the 
resultant substantial harm to the Green Belt. 
 

7.115 Furthermore, paragraph 153 of the NPPF states that when considering any planning 
application, Local Planning Authorities should ensure that substantial weight is 
given to any harm to the Green Belt, including harm to its openness. The proposed 
development of this site would, for a period of 40 years, reduce the physical gap 
between Chesterfield and Wingerworth, and in turn reduce the openness of the 
Green Belt.  

                                                           
5  APP/R1038/W/24/3353898 

Page 39



 
7.116 The proposed development would reduce the physical gap between Chesterfield 

and Wingerworth, and spatially the proposal represents built development which 
would decrease openness. However, there would be a very limited visual 
experience of the proposal, most notably from the north. Other views of the site are 
limited. Due to the limited height of the proposed development, there is considered 
to be no detrimental effect on skylines or an appreciation of the wider landscape 
and as such Officers conclude that there would be a moderate harm to the visual 
openness of the Green Belt, even with the proposed planting mitigation measures. 
 

7.117 In landscape terms, Officers conclude that the proposed development would cause 
a Moderate effect on the landscape charac
[...]
ude that the proposed development 
would represent inappropriate development in the Green Belt, but there are 
considered to be very special circumstances that outweigh the harm caused and as 
such it is recommended that permission be granted subject to a number of 
conditions.  
 

9.0 Recommendation 
 
9.1 That planning permission is CONDITIONALLY APPROVED subject to the 

following conditions, with the final wording delegated to the Planning Manager 
(Development Management):- 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 Conditions 
 

No Condition Reason 

1.  The development hereby permitted shall be started within 
three years from the date of this permission. 

To comply with the provision 
of Section 91 (as amended) 
of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

2.  The development hereby approved shall be carried out in 
accordance with the details shown on the drawings below: 

 EPD-024-GA-BP-01 (Location Plan) 

 EPD-024-GA-LA-04 (Block Plan of Site) 

 EPD-24-GA-CSS-01-R0 (Typical Customer 
Substation) 

 EPD-024-GA-DNO-01 (DNO Substation Elevations) 

 EPD-024-GA-MS-01 (PV Frame and Inverter) 

 EPD-024-GA-SC-01 (Fence, Security and Road 
Details) 

 EPD-024-GA-STS-01 (Site and Smart INV TX 
Cabins) 

 018 PL03 (Landscape Strategy Plan) 

 019 PL03 (Mitigation Detailed Planting – 1 of 2) 

 020 PL02 (Mitigation Detailed Planting – 2 of 2) 

 NEO01003_010I_A Figure 3 Revision A (Visibility 
Splay) 

For clarity and avoidance of 
doubt. 

 Operation & Decommissioning   

3.  The planning permission hereby granted shall be limited to 
a period of 40 years commencing from the date electricity 
generated by the solar panels is first exported to the 
National Grid. At the end of this 40-year period, the 
development shall be removed, and the land restored to its 
previous agricultural use pursuant to the Decommissioning 
Method Statement approved under Condition 4 of this 
permission. 

In the interest of clarity and 
in the interest of public 
amenity.  

4.  No late
[...]
elling house (Package treatment plant)(Affecting a Public 
Right of Way) at  Land Approximately 100M West Of Yew Tree Farm 
Quarry Lane  Woolley Moor (24/00282/FL) 

 
 Planning Officer – Steve Wigglesworth  steven.wigglesworth@ne-

derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
 Ylem Energy Ltd - Construction and operation of a battery energy storage 

system (BESS) and ancillary infrastructure, including creation of new 
access (amended plans)(additional information) at  Land West Of Dyche 
Lane And South Of New Leaf Nursery Dyche Lane Coal Aston 
(24/00035/FL) 

 
 Planning Officer – Kerry Hallam  Kerry.hallam@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
  
2.4 Appeals Withdrawn  
 
 No appeals have been withdrawn. 
 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The report is to inform the Planning Committee of appeals lodged and 

determined. 
 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options as this report is for information only. 
 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 

 

Title 

  

  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 

material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  

If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 

 

 

Page 55

mailto:Kerry.hallam@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:steven.wigglesworth@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:steven.wigglesworth@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Kerry.hallam@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Last Meeting
	5 NED/24/00506/MFL - WINGERWORTH
	7 Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined



Minutes of the meeting


1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 15 APRIL 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Lee Hartshorne (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Tony Lacey (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor David Cheetham Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Christine Gare 
Councillor William Jones Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Fran Petersen Councillor Kathy Rouse 
 
Also Present: 
 
D Thompson Assistant Director of Planning 
G Cooper Principal Planning Officer 
A Smith Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A Bryan Governance Manager 
T Fuller Governance Officer 
 
PLA/
67/2
4-25 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
No apologies for absence had been received.  
 

PLA/
68/2
4-25 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interests made.  
 

PLA/
69/2
4-25 

Declaration of Predetermination 
 
There were no declarations of predetermination made.  
 

PLA/
70/2
4-25 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2025 were 
approved as a true record.  
 

PLA/
71/2
4-25 

NED/24/00506/MFL - WINGERWORTH 
 
The Committee considered an application that had been submitted for the 
installation of a ground mounted solar photovoltaic array together with associated 
infrastructure, stock fencing, access gates, CCTV, access tracks, on-site 
biodiversity net gain and associated works (Major Development) at land to the 
south of Green Acres, Langer Lane, Wingerworth. The application had been 
referred to Committee by the Planning Manager due to local interest generated in 
the scheme. 
 
The recommendation by officers was to approve the application. The report to 
Committee explained the reasons for this.  
 



2 

The report highlighted that a thorough site assessment had been conducted that 
had concluded that this was the best site for the development. Officers attributed 
weight to the development in terms of its socio-economic benefits, environmental 
benefits and renewable energy generation. Officers accepted that the proposal 
would represent inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The report 
concluded that the applicant had demonstrated the very special circumstances 
had been demonstrated that clearly outweighed the harm to the Green Belt and 
any other harm arising from the proposed development  
 
Committee heard that a late representation submitted by the Highways Authority 
which had resulted in the wording of conditions 18, 19 and 20, relating to the 
gates and access track, being amended. Further late representations were 
received from a local resident and the applicant.  
 
Officers concluded that the proposed development would represent inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt, but it was considered that the applicant had 
provided sufficient information to indicate that there were very special 
circumstances that clearly outweighed the harm caused to the Green Belt and 
any other harm arising from the scheme. They recommended, therefore, that the 
application be approved, subject to conditions. 
 
Before the Committee considered the application it heard from objectors, Ms D 
Ping and Ms J Brown, and the applicant, Mr J Dummett. 
 
Committee considered the application. It took into account the relevant Local and 
National Planning Policies. These included Local Plan policy SS9, concerning 
development in the countryside, Local Plan SS10 concerning development in the 
Green Belt, Local Plan policy SDC3, concerning landscape character, and 
Wingerworth Neighbourhood Plan policy W15, concerning important views and 
vistas. Committee also considered the Governments Clean Power 2030 Action 
Plan and the provisions in the NPPF for planning systems to support the transition 
to net zero. 
 
Committee discussed the application. Some Members highlighted the objections 
that had been raised, including those from Derbyshire County Council and 
Chesterfield Borough Council. In this context, the site selection process was 
discussed. Some Members suggested that there were parts of Derbyshire that 
would be more appropriate for a development of this type. Some Members 
expressed concern over the impact on the Green Belt and peak fringe landscape 
character. In this context, Committee discussed whether the special 
circumstances existed to permit the development. Some Members suggested that 
the environmental benefits, in line with the push for net zero, represented special 
circumstances. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor M Foster and Councillor H Liggett 
moved and seconded a Motion to refuse the application. The Motion was put to a 
vote and lost. 
 
Following this, Councillor L Hartshorne and Councillor K Rouse moved and 
seconded a Motion to approve the application in line with officer recommendation. 
The Motion was put to a vote and approved. 
 



3 

RESOLVED - That planning permission be conditionally approved subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the report and the late representations 
update report, with the final wording of the conditions and legal agreement 
delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Management).  
 

PLA/
72/2
4-25 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out planning appeals that had been 
lodged and determined. The report set out that one appeal had been lodged, one 
enforcement appeal had been lodged, one appeal had been allowed, one 
enforcement appeal had been allowed, three appeals had been dismissed, and 
no appeals had been withdrawn. The relevant applications the appeals were in 
respect of was set out in the report.   
 

PLA/
73/2
4-25 

Matters of Urgency 
 
None.  
 


